
Q&A Guidance on FAUPL Revisions 
 
Question 1: Can a State modify the measures, performance targets, baselines, measurement 

approaches for PY 2013-2014? 
Answer: No. States cannot alter any performance measures or targets for PY 13-14; because the data for 

that PY has already been reported in the CAR, as of December 31, 2014.  
 
Question 2: Can a State request a modification for any measure or target for PY 2014-2015? 
Answer: Yes. A State can request, via the FAUPL Revision Form, a modification to the measures and 

targets for PY 2014-2015. Although previously negotiated, the end results (actual performance levels) 

have not been reported in the required CAR of December 31, 2014.  States will need to revise their 
baseline and include a justification for a modification to a numerator, denominator or measurement 
approach.  
 
Question 3: Should a State use the "FAUPL Revision Form" as they negotiate PY 2015-2016?  
Answer: It depends on what the State is proposing. Below are the two acceptable answers to this 
question. 
 

Condition #1  
Answer: Yes; if one of the following circumstances apply:  

 
(a) If a State wishes to adopt newly developed numerator and denominator definitions for PY 2015-2016; 
(b) If a State has been granted an ESEA waiver; unless the state decides to not exercise the waiver; 
(please refer to the OVAE Memo, dated August 31, 2012, on the PCRN Web Site – under the State Plan 
Guidance tab: http://cte.ed.gov/perkinsimplementation/nrg.cfm); 
(c) If a State has adopted a new measurement approach (assessment instrument, newly added technical 
skill assessments instruments or new programs have been added, etc.) that would significantly alter the 

existing baseline and projected target for 2015-2016; and/or 
(d) If the State can show that an unanticipated circumstance arose in the State that resulted in a 
significant change in the factors that were considered at the time it negotiated its performance levels 
with the Department. See section 113(b)(3)(A)(vii). Unanticipated circumstances may include: significant 
shifts in population, economic changes such as spiraling unemployment rates, or natural disasters that 
closed programs for significant periods of time.  
 

Condition #2  
Answer: No; if what is proposed (target) for PY 2015-2016 is equal to (2 year level target 
maximum) or is a higher target than the previous year, and no other changes are made to the 
elements of the FAUPL.   

 
Question 4: Should I use a different FAUPL Revision Form for each indicator that is modified?  
Answer: Yes. A State must submit, via the State Plan Submission Portal, a FAUPL Revision Form for each 
indicator that is modified. A FAUPL Revision Form must be completed if one or more of the following 
criteria apply: (a) lowering a pre-approved performance level; (b) changes in pre-existing numerator, 
denominator; (c) changes in baselines due to newly implemented measurement approaches (e.g., new 
assessment/test) or new definitions; (d) ESEA Waivers; (e) a change in the increased number of 
programs  being assessed for technical skill attainment (2S1 & 1P1); (e) or because of an unanticipated 
circumstance that arose in the State that will result in a significant change in the factors that were 
considered at the time it negotiated its performance levels with the Department. All forms must contain 
a justification for the suggested FAUPL changes.  
 

http://cte.ed.gov/perkinsimplementation/nrg.cfm


 
Question 5: Should I use a FAUPL Revision Form if I intend to modify my participant or concentrator 
definition(s)?  
Answer: Yes. A State must submit, via the State Plan Submission Portal, a FAUPL Revision Form if a new 
secondary and/or postsecondary participant and/or concentrator definition is proposed. When 
completing the form, please remember to indicate, in the “Measure Number” section of the form, 
which indicators are impacted by the new definition(s).  


